






12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    F-18330

PART: JGH:E:K CLASS   DESCRIPTION: JGH-JGE-JGK-JGT FRAME CLASS

PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION                     DRAWING NO.

G-1734                  1   FRAME ASSY,JGH:E:K:T/4,STD      A-4044

G-1522                  1   CRANKSHAFT ASSY,JGK/4,STD       D-0884

G-8208                  4   GUIDE ASSY,K:T,STD              A-9812

G-5118                  4   CONN.ROD ASSY,FS,E:K:T,NEW BRG  A-3093

G-1322                  4   X-HEAD ASSY,JGK:E:T,STD         A-6871

G-0978                  1   DRIVE END COVER,JGH:E:K:T/2:4   A-6330

G-1068                  1   AUX END COVER ASSY,HEKT/4       A-6328

G-0986                  1   LO LEVEL GLASS,J6>,STD          A-4068

G-1074                  1   LO PUMP ASSY,JGH:E:K:T/4,STD    A-8599

G-2246                  1   PR PUMP ASSY,HEKT/2:4,CD/2,STD  D-1341

G-2616                  1   FF LUBR,3/8,1/4,HEKT2/4         D-1107

G-5299                  1   DST.BLK.MTG.SINGL,JKCBR/4:6     N.A.

G-2708                  2   RUPTURE DISC ASSY, 3250 PSI     N.A.

G-2859                  1   FF TUBING,JGK:T:C:D/4           N.A.

G-7982                  1   CHAIN ASSY,HEKT/2:4 STD OR R/R  A-9639

G-1073                  1   TOP COVER ASSY,JGH:E:K:T/4      A-7072

G-1103                  1   LO PRESS.GAUGE,ASHCROFT,STD.    N.A.

G-7624                  2   FF GAGE,3000PSI/BLK,KCB:R46     A-9020

G-4669                  2   FF S/D,DIGITAL NO FLOW,DC,STD   A-6423

G-8631                  1   TOOLS ASSY,BOX,JGH:E:K:T        N.A.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1734
FRAME, SPACER BARS AND MAIN BEARING CAPS
JGH/4, JGE/4, JGK/4 AND JGT/4
REF. DRWG. A-4044

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-1094                  1   FRAME,JGH:E:K/4

002    A-0827                  4   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

003    FC0125LY               12   12 PT,1-1/8-12 X 7          G8

004    A-3887                 12   WASHER,SPACER BAR,H:E:K FRAME

005    A-3763                  1   CHK VLV,1/8MX1/8F,SS,PPT/14PSI

006    FP0500FE                0   DOWEL PIN, 1/4 X 3/4    +.0002

007    A-0918                  1   PLUG-TUBE FIT,FEMALE,STL,1/4T

008    A-3512                 12   O-RING,VT, 1.318 O.D.X.103

009    FC0120JY               16   12 PT,7/8-9 X 7             G8

010    PP0810KB                2   PIPE PLUG,1"NPT,HEX HD,STL

011    A-3871                  1   END PLT,OIL GALLERY,HEK/2/4/6

012    A-3507                  2   O-RING,VT, 2.012 O.D.X.139

013    FC0102EL                4   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 2-1/4   G5

014    FS0420JS                6   SQ.HD.SETSCREW,7/8-9X4 OVAL PT

015    A-3877                  1   END PLT,H:E:K/2/4

016    FC0102EI                4   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-1/2   G5

017    A-0815                  1   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/8P

018    FP0500GE                0   DOWEL PIN,5/16 X 3/4    +.0002

019    FS0400EG                0   CUP PT.SET-SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1

020    A-3876                  2   END PLT,HTR MTG,H:E:K/2/4

021    A-3508                  3   O-RING,VT, 2.762 O.D.X.139

022    FC0102EH                8   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-1/4   G5

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

023    A-0811                  1   HEX RED BUSH,STL,1/4M X 1/8F

024    A-0804                  1   STREET ELBOW,STL, 1/8P, 90

025    A-0882#02               1   STREET TEE,STL,1/8P

026    A-0830                  1   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/8P

029    PP0810CB                4   PIPE PLUG,1/4NPT,HEX HD,STL

042    FC0102EJ                4   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-3/4   G5

044    A-3929                  1   THREADED FLG,RECT.HEKT:C:D/4

045    C-0641                  2   FRAME SIDE COVER,JGH:E:K

046    C-0642                  2   GASKET,RET,15-5/8 X 7 X 1/32

047    FS0450HC                4   CUP PT.S-SCRW,NY, 5/8-11 X 1/2

049    PP0810GB                5   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,HEX HD,STL

054    A-10201                28   SEMS BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1522
CRANKSHAFT AND MAIN BEARINGS
JGK/4, 5-1/2" STROKE
REF. DRWG. D-0884

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    AD-0991                 1   CRANK ASSY,FS,JGK/4

002    B-0778                  0   OIL SLINGER,JGH:E:K & JGJ/6

003    A-3872                  0   SPKT,RLR.CHAIN,CSHAFT,#40-24T

004    B-0770                  8   SLEEVE BEARING,H/S,MAIN,H:E:K

005    B-0776                  2   THRUST PLATE,BZ,JGH:E:K

006    FP0505JK                4   ROLL PIN, 1/2 X 2

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-8208
JGK:T CROSSHEAD GUIDE
REF. DRWG. A-9812

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-2924                  1   X-HD GUIDE,S2,JGK

002    B-0835                  1   GASKET,NST,17-3/4 X15-7/8X1/64

003    FC0120JO               12   12 PT,7/8-9 X 3             G8

004    B-1834                  2   GUIDE COVER,CAST,JGH:E:K:T

005    B-0832                  2   GSKT,RET,15-5/16X10-13/16X1/32

006    B-1860                  2   GUIDE COVER,CAST,JGK:T

007    B-1032                  2   GASKET,RET,10-13/16X6-3/4X1/32

008    A-6830                 60   SEMS BOLT,  3/8-16 X 1-1/4

009    PP0810GB                2   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,HEX HD,STL

010    A-0415                  2   LUBE FITTING, 3/4-10 X 2

011    FW0550IA                6   STAT-O-SEAL, 3/4 DIA., BLACK

012    A-0815                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/8P

013    A-9099                  1   MALE ELBOW,STL,  3/4T X   3/4P

014    PT0200HC               5. " SS,TUBING, 3/4 OD X .049 WALL

015    PP0802RD                1   PIPE PLUG,1/8NPT,SQ HD,PLASTIC

016    PP0802GD                1   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,SQ HD,PLASTIC

017    A-8725                  1   OMNI OIL TRAP STEM,SS,1/8NPT

018    A-2206                  1   EYEBOLT,1-1/2-6  UNC, SHORT

019    A-0863                  1   HEX RED BUSH,STL,1M X 3/4F

020    A-0808                  1   MALE BRANCH T,STL, 1/4T X 1/4P

021    A-0800                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/4P

022    PT0200CB              60. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

023    B-1686                  1   GLAND,X-HD GUIDE,JGH:E:K:T

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.









12/06/02
PARTS LIST

024    A-3509                  1   O-RING,VT, 7.762 O.D.X.139

025    FC0102EG                3   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1       G5

027    B-1687                  1   PKG,2.000, OIL WIPER,WAT

029    A-3780                  1   CHK.VLV,DOU.BALL SOFT SEAT SS

030    A-3529                  1   HEX PIPE NIPPLE,STL, 1/4 X 1/4

032    FC0103IK                4   HEX HD CAP,3/4-10 X 2       G2

033    A-8724                  1   OMNI OIL TRAP,BODY,SS,1/4NPTF

034    FC0160CJ                6   SOC HD CAP,1/4-20 X 1-3/4   NY

035    FC0103KI                2   HEX HD CAP,1-8 X 1-1/2      G2

036    FW0550KA                2   STAT-O-SEAL,   1"DIA., BLACK

042    A-2113                  1   STREET ELBOW,STL,1/4P

051    PP0810KB                1   PIPE PLUG,1"NPT,HEX HD,STL

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-5118
CONNECTING ROD, FORGED STEEL
JGE, JGK & JGT, NEW STYLE BEARING H/S.
REF. DRWG. A-3093

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    AD-0973                 1   CONN ROD ASSY,FS,JGE:K:T

002    A-3941                  0   12 PT, 1-14 X 7-1/4         G8

003    FP0500GG                0   DOWEL PIN,5/16 X 1"     +.0002

004    B-0772                  0   SLEEVE BEARING,BZ,ROD,JGH:E:K

005    B-2082                  2   SLEEVE BEARING,H/S,ROD,H:E:K:T

006    B-1495                  0   TURN INDICATOR,JGH:E:K:T

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1322
CROSSHEAD, PIN AND BALANCE NUT
JGE, JGK & JGT
REF. DRWG. A-6871

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    CROSSHEAD               0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

001    D-0868                  0   CROSSHEAD,LGT,DI, 74.9#,E:K:T

001    D-0869                  0   CROSSHEAD,MED,DI,105.2#,E:K:T

001    D-0870                  0   CROSSHEAD,MED,DI,131.8#,E:K:T

001    D-0871                  0   CROSSHEAD,HVY,DI,153.3#,E:K:T

001    D-0949                  0   CROSSHEAD,XHV,BZ,193.0#,H:E:K

001    D-0995                  0   CROSSHEAD,BAL,CI,198.0#JGH:E:K

001    D-0996                  0   CROSSHEAD,BAL,CI,237.0#JGH:E:K

001    D-0997                  0   CROSSHEAD,BAL,CI,276.0#JGH:E:K

001    D-0998                  0   CROSSHEAD,BAL,CI,336.0#JGH:E:K

001    D-2299                  0   CROSSHEAD,BAL,CI,426.0#,HEK

002    B-0773                  1   CROSSHEAD PIN,JGH:E:K

003    A-3870                  2   END PLATE,CROSSHEAD PIN, H:E:K

004    A-3869                  1   12 PT, 1/2-20 X 10          G8

005    FN0461GA                1   SELF-LOCK NUT,ESNA,1/2-20

006    FP0505FE                2   ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 3/4

007    B-0781                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,10.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-0782                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,14.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-0783                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,18.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-0784                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,22.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-0785                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,26.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-0786                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,30.0#,RND, H:E:K

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

007    B-1325                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,34.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-1573                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,38.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-1574                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,42.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-1575                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,46.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-1576                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,50.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    B-1577                  0   CROSSHEAD NUT,54.0#,RND, H:E:K

007    CROSSHEAD NUT           0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

008    FS0455EK                2   CUP PT.S-SCRW,NY, 3/8-24 X 2

009    B-0787                  0   SLEEVE BEARING,BZ,X-HD,JGE:K

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-0978
DRIVE END COVER
JGH, JGE, JGK AND JGT, 2 AND 4 THROWS.
REF. DRWG. A-6330

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-0587                  1   DRIVE END COVER, JGH:E:K:T

002    B-0844                  1   GASKET,RET,23-1/2X20-5/16X1/32

003    FC0102EK               21   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 2       G5

004    C-0594                  1   SHAFT SEAL HOUSING, JGH:E:K

005    A-3875                  1   GASKET,RND,12-13/16, X 1/32

006    A-10186                16   SEMS BOLT,  5/16-18 X 1-1/4

008    FP0512EF                2   THD.TAPER PIN,#4 X 1"LG

009    A-0245-B                1   DUST SEAL,TFE,JGH:E:K

010    FP0512FJ                2   THD.TAPER PIN,#5 X 2"LG

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1068
AUXILIARY END COVER
JGH/4, JGE/4, JGK/4 AND JGT/4
REF. DRWG. A-6328

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-2593                  1   AUX END COVER,JGH:E:K:T/4

002    B-0844                  1   GASKET,RET,23-1/2X20-5/16X1/32

003    FC0102EI               21   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-1/2   G5

004    FP0512FH                2   THD.TAPER PIN,#5 X 1-1/2LG

005    PP0850MB                1   PIPE PLUG,1-1/4NPTF,HEXSOC,STL

006    A-0827                  1   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

007    A-0490                  3   MACHINE SCREW PLUG,PL, 5/16-18

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-0986
SIGHT GLASS ASSEMBLY STD
JGE:K:T, JGC:D, JGB:V, & JGJ/6
REF. DRWG. A-4068

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    B-3322                  1   FLANGE,SIGHT GLASS,HEKT:CD:BV

002    A-5375                  1   GASKET,RND,2-1/4,X 1/32,INNER

003    FC0102EG                2   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1       G5

004    A-5376                  1   GASKET,RND,2-1/4 X 1/8,OUTER

005    A-5378                  1   SIGHT GLASS,2"REFLECTOR

006    A-0745                  1   O-RING,VT, 2.756 O.D.X.103

007    A-5374                  1   SIGHT GLASS,2-1/4"LENS

008    A-9870                  1   O-RING,VT,2.25 OD.X .0625

009    FW0501DA                2   FLAT WASHER, 3/8 ID  PLAIN

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1074
LUBE OIL PUMP, STRAINER, FILTER
JGH/4, JGE/4, JGK/4 & JGT/4
REF. DRWG. A-8599

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-0752                  1   L O PUMP,JGH:E:K/4, JGC:D/2

002    A-3918                  1   SPKT,RLR.CHAIN,LO,PUMP,21T

003    FK0361EG                1   SQR KEY,3/16 X 1"LG

004    FS0455DG                2   CUP PT.S-SCRW,NY,5/16-24 X 1

005    B-0779                  2   GASKET,SQ,5-15/16X5-15/16X1/32

006    FD0212GDI               4   1/2 DOG PT.STUD,1/2-13 X 3-1/2

007    B-0777                  1   L O PUMP ADPTR,VIK,JGH:J/6

008    A-8249                  1   L O STRAINER, 1-1/2"NPT

009    A-0965                  2   HEX PIPE NIPPLE,1-1/2P

010    D-0744                  1   L O FILTER HEAD,3 ELEMENT

011    A-3938                  1   TUBE,PREF,LO,SUC,H/4:C/2

012    A-0661                  3   LO FILTER ELEMENT,SPIN-ON

013    A-0660                  0   STUD,SPIN-ON L O FILTER

014    FC0102GH                2   HEX HD CAP,1/2-13 X 1-1/4   G5

015    A-5257                  1   DRIVE PLUG, VIKING WEEPHOLE

016    FN0460GA                4   SELF-LOCK NUT,ESNA,1/2-13

023    A-0261                  1   L.O.PSI GAUGE,ASHCROFT,1/4 NPT

025    A-0972                  1   STREET TEE,STL, 1"P

027    PP0810KB                1   PIPE PLUG,1"NPT,HEX HD,STL

028    PP0802KD                2   PIPE PLUG,1"NPT,SQ HD,PLASTIC

037    A-0847                  2   STREET ELBOW,STL,1"NPT

044    A-0967                  2   MALE CONN,STL,      1T X    1P

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

045    A-0964                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,1-1/2T X 1-1/2P

047    PT0200JC              40. " SS,TUBING, 1" OD X .049 WALL

049    A-0968                  1   FEMALE ELBOW,STL,1-1/2P

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-2246
LUBE OIL PRIMING PUMP, MOUNTED,STANDARD,
JGH:E:K:T/2:4, JGC:D/2
REF. DRWG. D-1341

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    B-0425                  1   MANUAL PRIMING PUMP

002    B-1473                  0   HANDLE,PRIMING PUMP,CLAMP TYPE

003    FC0125DK                0   12 PT,5/16-24 X 2           G8

004    FN0461DA                0   SELF-LOCK NUT,ESNA,5/16-24

005    A-2370                  1   CHECK VALVE,PPT,1/2FNPT/SS

006    PT0200FB              57. " SS,TUBING, 1/2 OD X 035 WALL

007    A-0844                  2   HEX RED BUSH,STL,3/4M X 1/2F

008    A-0901                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,  1/2T X   1/2P

009    A-0849                  1   HEX PIPE NIPPLE,1/2P,STL

010    B-0817                  1   BRACKET,PRIMING PUMP,JGW:R:K:J

011    A-0857                  2   MALE CONN,STL,   1/2T X   1/2P

012    A-0888                  1   HEX RED BUSH,STL,1M X 1/2F

013    FC0100EI                2   HEX HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-1/2   G9

014    FN0450EB                2   HEX NUT,STL,Z/PL,3/8-16

015    FC0102GG                2   HEX HD CAP,1/2-13 X 1       G5

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-2616
FORCE FEED LUBRICATOR, TWIN PUMPS
(1) 3/8" DIA. PUMP & (1) 1/4" DIA. PUMP
JGH:E:K:T 2/4
REF. DRWG. D-1107
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-2001                  1   FF LUBR,2,LH,PUMP TANK ASSY

002    A-9477                  1   FF LUBR PUMP 1/4 PREMIER

002    A-9478                  1   FF LUBR PUMP 3/8 PREMIER

003    A-2347                  0   TOP CVR DOUBLE FF LUBE BOX

004    A-2349                  0   GSKT,ARL DBL LUBE BOX CVR,1/32

005    A-2360                  0   WORM SHAFT,FF LUBR 1/2D E

006    A-5638                  0   HSG BRG FF LUBE BOX LH

007    A-3911                  0   SHAFT OIL SEAL

008    A-0030                  0   O-RING,VT, 1.637 O.D.X.139

009    FK0360AA                1   WOODRUFF KEY,#204,1/2D X 1/16

010    A-3873                  1   SPKT,RLR.CHAIN,FF LUBR,28T

011    FS0455DH                1   CUP PT.S-SCRW,NY,5/16-24X1-1/4

012    A-2353                  0   ADJ SHAFT-DOUBLE LUBE BOX

013    B-1177                  0   CAM/WORM GEAR,2-PUMP FF LUBR

014    PP0810CB                2   PIPE PLUG,1/4NPT,HEX HD,STL

015    FN0457KA                0   HEX NUT,JAM,STL,1"-14

016    A-2359                  0   SNAP RING,STL,RADIAL ASSYO.625

017    A-2358                  0   FLAT WASHER,SUPPORT,518,HARD

018    A-5641                  0   SIGHT GLASS,3/4" NPT

019    FC0120DF                4   12 PT CAP,5/16-18 X 7/8     G8

020    FC0102CG                0   HEX HD CAP,1/4-20  X 1      G5

021    FC0102CE                0   HEX HD CAP,1/4-20  X 3/4    G5

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

022    A-3928                  1   DATA PLATE,2 PUMP FF LUBR

023    A-0827                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

024    A-0882#02               2   STREET TEE,STL,1/8P

025    A-0815                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/8P

026    PP0810GB                1   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,HEX HD,STL

027    A-0800                  1   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/4P

028    A-9631                  0   FF LUB PUMP GASKET

029    PT0200CB              28. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

030    A-0843                  1   STREET ELBOW,STL,1/2P,90

031    A-9619                  0   SPRING,FF PUMP,PREMIER

032    A-9618                  0   SPRING RETAINER,FF PUMP,PREM

033    A-0830                  1   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/8P

034    A-0807                  1   UNION TEE,STL,            1/4T

035    A-0918                  2   PLUG-TUBE FIT,FEMALE,STL,1/4T

036    A-8723                  1   FF LUBR FILTER, 150 MIC

037    A-8729                  1   BRKT, FF INLET FILTER

038    A-8824                  2   FEMALE BRANCH TEE STL1/4TX1/8P

039    A-8828                  3   MALE ADAPTR,STL, 1/4T X   1/8P

040    FC0102CC                2   HEX HD CAP,1/4-20  X 1/2    G5

045    FW0500CA                0   WASHER, 1/4" I.D., SAE

099    A-8723-K                0   FILTER KIT, LUBRICATOR 150 MIC

099    AD-2881                 0   FF LUBR,   3/8,1/4        1/2S

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-5299
DISTRIBUTION BLOCK, MOUNTING BOLTS
JGA:H:E:K:T:C:D:B:V/4:6, SINGLE BLOCK
REF. DRWG. N.A.

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    FC0102CI                8   HEX HD CAP,1/4-20  X 1-1/2  G5

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-2708
RUPTURE DISC ASSEMBLY
3250 PSI
REF. DRWG. N.A.

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-0080                  1   BLOW-OUT ASSY,SPECIFY DISC.

002    A-0124                  0   BLOW-OUT DISC,3250 PSIG,PURPLE

003    A-2570                  1   PLUG PLASTIC, 7 X RED

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-2859
FORCE FEED LUBRICATION TUBING
JGK:T:C:D/4
REF. DRWG. N.A.

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    PT0200CB             900. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

002    A-0886                  8   BULK.UNION,STL,    1/4T X 1/4T

003    A-0401                  8   BRACKET,BULKHEAD UNION

004    FC0134CC                8   BUT HD CAP,1/4-20 X 1/2  316SS

005    A-0831                  9   TUBING CLAMP,  1/4 TUBE

006    FM0400BC                9   SLTD.MACH.SCREW, #10-24 X  1/2

007    FW0500AA                9   FLAT WASHER, #8 SAE

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-7982
CHAIN DRIVE ASSY,STANDARD OR REVERSE
ROTATION.  JGH:E:K:T/2;4 THROW UNITS
REF. DRWG. A-9639

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    B-0030                  1   ECC VERNIER CAP

002    A-9598                  1   IDLER SPACER

003    A-9599                  1   SPKT ASSY,RLR CHAIN #40-15T BZ

004    A-0109                  8   MACHINE SCREW PLUG,PL, 7/16-14

005    FC0107GQ                1   HEX HD CAP,1/2-20 X 3-1/2   G5

006    FW0550GA                1   STAT-O-SEAL, 1/2 DIA., BLACK

007    FN0468GA                1   HEX NUT,STOVER TYPE C ,1/2-20

009    A-0010                  1   O-RING,VT, 2.625 O.D.X.139

010    FC0100DH                2   HEX HD CAP,5/16-18 X 1-1/4  G9

011    A-3884                  1   ROLLER CHAIN,40-1 X114,JGH:E:K

012    FW0501CA                2   FLAT WASHER, 5/16 I.D. PLAIN

013    FW0502HA                2   WASHER,1/2 STEEL

014    A-9600                  0   SLEEVE BUSHING,BZ,1/2 LG

015    A-9601                  1   SLEEVE BEARING,STL,5/8 LG

016    FW0500GA                1   FLAT WASHER, 1/2 SAE

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1073
TOP COVER, BREATHER
JGH/4, JGE/4, JGK/4 & JGT/4
REF. DRWG. A-7072

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-0644                  1   TOP COVER, JGH:E:K:T/4

002    C-0645                  1   GASKET,RET,77-5/8 X20-3/8X1/32

003    FE0300EA                0   EYEBOLT,3/8-16 UNC

004    B-2567                  2   BREATHER,1"NPT,FRAME       NEW

005    A-6830                 56   SEMS BOLT,  3/8-16 X 1-1/4

006    A-0467                  4   MACHINE SCREW PLUG,PL,  3/8-16

007    A-0138                  1   NAME PLATE,ARIEL LOGO

008    FC0134BC                6   BUT HD CAP,10-24 X 1/2   316SS

009    A-0713                  1   INFO PLATE,L O FILTER,SPIN-ON

010    A-0459                  1   DATA PLATE,FRAME SPECIFICATION

011    FR0570CC               15   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

012    A-0719                  1   INFO PLATE,ROTATION ARROW

013    A-0463                  1   CAUTION PLATE,CYLINDER VENTING

014    A-0464                  1   CAUTION PLT,COMPRESSOR VLV

015    A-7655                  2   PIPE PLUG,1"NPT,SLOTTED HEAD

016    A-0009                  2   O-RING,VT, 1.375 O.D.X.139

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1103
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE, ASHCROFT
REF. DRWG. N.A.

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-0261                  1   L.O.PSI GAUGE,ASHCROFT,1/4 NPT

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-7624
FORCE FEED PRESSURE GAUGE
3000 PSI, PER BLK. HEKTCDBV:RJW4&6
REF. DRWG.  A-9020

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-8727                  1   GAUGE, 3000 PSI, BACK MOUNT

002    A-0800                  1   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/4P

003    A-0882#03               1   STREET TEE,STL,1/4P

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-4669
FORCE FEED LUBRICATOR DIGITAL NO FLOW
TIMER WITH PROXIMITY SWITCH FOR TRABON
DISTRIBUTION BLOCKS
REF. DRWG. A-6423
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-10753                 1   FF.S/D,DNFT,PS,TRAB,DC

099    A-6506                  0   DNFT MAGNET ASSY,TRAB

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-8631
SPECIAL TOOLS
JGE, JGK & JGT
REF. DRWG. N.A.

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-0798                  1   TOOL BOX

002    A-0135                  1   VALVE PULLER, 5/16 X 1/2 UNF

003    A-0409                  1   VALVE PULLER, 1/4 X 3/8 UNF

004    A-0626                  1   VLV PULLER, 5/8 X 3/4 UNF

005    A-2289                  1   VLV PULLER TOOL FOR'CT'VALVE

006    A-1858                  1   CROSSHD INSTALL.TOOL,JGH:E:K

007    ER-63                   1   TORQUE CHART, ALL UNITS

008    A-4996                  1   PEG WRENCH,1-3/8"

009    B-1240                  1   PISTON TURNING TOOL SUPT. ASSY

010    B-1410                  1   PISTON NUT SPANNER, JGH:E:K

011    B-1495                  1   TURN INDICATOR,JGH:E:K:T

013    FE0300EA                6   EYEBOLT,3/8-16 UNC

014    FE0300GA                2   EYEBOLT,1/2-13 UNC

015    TA0100GA                5   ALLEN WRENCH, 5/32 SHORT ARM

016    TA0100HA                5   ALLEN WRENCH, 3/16 SHORT ARM

017    TA0100LA                1   ALLEN WRENCH,  3/8 SHORT ARM

018    TA0100NB                2   ALLEN WRENCH,  1/2 LONG ARM

019    TA0100QB                1   ALLEN WRENCH,  3/4 LONG ARM

020    A-6393                  1   CYL. BOLT TORQUE ADAPTER

021    C-2106                  1   CONN.ROD CAP REMOVAL TOOL, HEK

022    B-1989                  1   X-HD/PIN ALIGN. TOOL,JGH:E:K

023    FC0102CG                6   HEX HD CAP,1/4-20  X 1      G5

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

024    A-8158                  0   BRG HSG SPANNER WRENCH

025    A-11341                 1   ENTER SLEEVE,PIST RD,2PC HEKT

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.









12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    C-57331-32

PART: 15-7/8K CLASS   DESCRIPTION: 15-7/8"JGK:T CYLINDER CLASS

PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION                     DRAWING NO.

G-3208                  1   CYL ASSY,15-7/8K:T,STD     635  A-6425

G-1754                  6   SUC VLV ASSY,15-7/8KCDT         D-1092

G-1755                  6   DIS VLV ASSY,15-7/8KCDT         D-1093

G-4600                  1   PIST.15-7/8K,2PC,STD            A-6139

B-2230-V                6   SUC VLV,148CHT,NY               A-9265

B-3077-AA               6   DIS VLV,148CHT,MT               A-9264

G-1789                  3   HCL VLV ASSY,SUC,15-7/8K:T:C:D  B-1199

G-1790                  3   HCL VLV ASSY,DIS,15-7/8K:T:C:D  B-1198





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-3208
15-7/8" JGK:T CYLINDER BODY
RDP 577#, MAWP 635#
REF. DRWG. A-6425

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-1646                  0   CYL BODY,15-7/8K:C:D       635

002    C-0952                  0   CE HEAD,15-7/8K

003    A-0690                  1   O-RING,VT,15.395 O.D.X.210

004    FC0120HK               20   12 PT,5/8-11 X 2            G8

005    B-1042                  1   GASKET,RND,22-1/2 X 1/64

006    FC0120JW               12   12 PT,7/8-9 X 6             G8

008    FW0550ID                2   STAT-O-SEAL,VT,75DUR. 3/4 DIA

009    A-0830                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/8P

010    A-0815                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/8P

011    A-0811                  2   HEX RED BUSH,STL,1/4M X 1/8F

012    PT0200CB             106. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

013    A-3780                  2   CHK.VLV,DOU.BALL SOFT SEAT SS

016    A-0465                  1   DATA PLATE,CYLINDER SPEC   STD

017    FR0570CC               16   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

018    PP0810GB                4   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,HEX HD,STL

019    A-0640-A                3   INFO PLATE,SUCTION

020    A-0640-B                3   INFO PLATE,DISCHARGE

021    A-0827                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

023    A-2074                  2   LUBE FITTING, 3/4-10 X 4

025    A-2114                  2   HEX PIPE NIPPLE,STL,1/4 X 1/8

033    A-3989                  2   STREET ELBOW,45,1/8P       STL

100    HD-1649                 1   CYL ASSY,15-7/8K

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1754
SUCTION VALVE, RETAINER AND CAP
15-7/8" JGK:C:D:T CLASS
REF. DRWG. D-1092

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    SUCTION VALVE           0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2079                  1   STL GASKET, 6.623 X  6.435 X30

003    B-1044                  1   VLV RET,S&D,12-1/2K:C15-7/8C

004    B-1139                  0   VLV CAP,15-7/8K:C:D CL

005    A-0724                  1   O-RING,VT, 6.645 O.D.X.210

006    FC0171FFJ               3   12 PT,3/4-10 X 2-1/4 X 15/16G8

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1755
DISCHARGE VALVE, RETAINER AND CAP
15-7/8" JGK:C:D:T CLASS CYLINDER
REF. DRWG. D-1093

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    DISCHARGE VALVE         0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2079                  1   STL GASKET, 6.623 X  6.435 X30

003    B-1044                  1   VLV RET,S&D,12-1/2K:C15-7/8C

004    B-1139                  0   VLV CAP,15-7/8K:C:D CL

005    A-0724                  1   O-RING,VT, 6.645 O.D.X.210

006    FC0171FFJ               3   12 PT,3/4-10 X 2-1/4 X 15/16G8

007    A-2695                  2   THUMB SCREW,NYLON,1/4-20 X 1

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-4600
15-7/8" JGK TWO-PIECE PISTON, TFE RINGS,
TFE WEAR BAND, TFE/CI PACKING.
5-1/2" STROKE. REF. DRWG. A-6139

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-1921                  1   PISTON ASSY,15-7/8K, 2 PC

002    A-2338                  2   PISTON RING,15-7/8K:T

003    C-0876                  1   P ROD,   5.50STK/45.435LG

004    B-1248                  1   PISTON COLLAR,JGK:T, 4"OD

005    B-1249                  1   PISTON NUT, JGK:T, 4"OD

006    FS0405DH                2   CUP PT.SET-SCREW,5/16-24X1-1/4

007    B-1583                  1   PKG,2.000, 650,STD,BTR

008    FC0120IT                4   12 PT,3/4-10 X 4-1/2        G8

009    A-0827                  0   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

010    PT0200CB              30. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

011    A-2340                  1   WEAR BAND,15-7/8K:C

012    SD-1909                 0   PIST,WB,15-7/8K,CE/PC

013    SD-1910                 0   PIST,WB,15-7/8K,HE/PC

014    A-6289                  0   O-RING,VT,13.270 O.D.X.070

015    FP0505GE                0   ROLL PIN,5/16 X 3/4

099    B-1583-K                0   RBLD KIT,PIST ROD PKG,2.000

099    B-1687-K                0   RBLD KIT,WIPER PKG,2.000,WAT

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.









12/06/02
PARTS LIST

B-2230-V
0.3940=A
1.4570=B
6.6350=C
0.1020=LFT
REF DRWG. A-9265
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-2179                  1   SUC VLV SEAT,148CHT

002    A-2180-A                1   SUC VLV GUARD ASSY,148CHT

003    A-2162                  1   CNTR BOLT,12PT,7/16-20X2-1/2

004    A-5506                  1   VLV PLT,148CT.197THK,NY

005    A-2166                  1   GUIDE RING,148-179CT,.338 THK

006    A-1344                 16   SPRING(.354/.276DX.630 GREEN)

007    A-2039                  2   SPIROL PIN, 1/8 X 5/8

010    A-2183                  1   WAFER SPRING,148CHT

012    A-2167                  1   VLV WASHER,7/16ID X 1"-8 THD

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

B-3077-AA
0.1960 =A
1.4570 =B
6.6600 =C
0.0830 =LFT
REF DRWG. A-9264
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-2184                  1   DIS VLV SEAT,148CHT

002    A-2185-A                1   DIS VLV GUARD ASSY,148CHT

003    A-2150                  1   CNTR BOLT,12 PT, 7/16-20 X 2

004    A-10171                 1   VLV PLT,148CT.217THK,MT

005    A-2166                  1   GUIDE RING,148-179CT,.338 THK

006    A-1345                 32   SPRING(.354/.276DX.630YELLOW)

007    A-2039                  2   SPIROL PIN, 1/8 X 5/8

010    A-2183                  1   WAFER SPRING,148CHT

012    A-2167                  1   VLV WASHER,7/16ID X 1"-8 THD

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1789
HIGH CLEARANCE SUCTION VALVE SPACER &
RETAINER
15-7/8" JGK:C:D:T CLASS
REF. DRWG. B-1199
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    SUCTION VALVE           0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2079                  2   STL GASKET, 6.623 X  6.435 X30

003    B-1197                  1   HCL VLV RET,S&D,15-7/8K:C:D CL

004    B-1139                  0   VLV CAP,15-7/8K:C:D CL

005    A-0724                  1   O-RING,VT, 6.645 O.D.X.210

006    FC0171FFJ               0   12 PT,3/4-10 X 2-1/4 X 15/16G8

009    A-2430                  1   HCL VLV SPACER,SUC,15-7/8K:C:D

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1790
HIGH CLEARANCE DISCHARGE VALVE SPACER &
RETAINER
15-7/8" JGK:C:D:T CLASS
REF. DRWG. B-1198
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    DISCHARGE VALVE         0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2079                  2   STL GASKET, 6.623 X  6.435 X30

003    B-1197                  1   HCL VLV RET,S&D,15-7/8K:C:D CL

004    B-1139                  0   VLV CAP,15-7/8K:C:D CL

005    A-0724                  1   O-RING,VT, 6.645 O.D.X.210

006    FC0171FFJ               0   12 PT,3/4-10 X 2-1/4 X 15/16G8

007    A-0145                  2   THUMB SCREW,NYLON,1/4-20 X 3/4

009    A-2431                  1   HCL VLV SPACER,DIS,15-7/8K:C:D

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    U-34472-73

PART: G-3687          DESCRIPTION: M-VVCP,15-7/8K:C:D:T

GROUP NO. G-3687
15-7/8" JGK:C:D:T MOUNTED UNLOADER
REF. DRWG. A-7220

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-1393                  1   UNL.HEAD,15-7/8C:K

002    D-1647                  1   HE UNL ADPTR,15-7/8CK

003    C-1377                  0   UNL PIST,15-7/8K:C

004    C-1371                  0   UNL.STEM,JGK:JGC 2-1/2-8 THD.

005    A-2393                  1   O-RING,VT,14.395 O.D.X.210

006    A-2341                  1   STL GASKET,16.313 X 16.000 X60

007    A-2354                  1   UNL.PISTON RING,    13 O.D.

008    C-0983                  1   LOCKING HANDLE,UNL,2-1/2-8 THD

009    A-2397                  1   UNL PACKING RETAINER, JGK:C

010    A-2395                  1   PACKING BACK-UP RING

011    A-2400                  1   COMPRESSION SPRING,UNL,3-7/16D

012    A-2399                  1   V PACKING, UNL. 2-3/4 X 3-1/2

013    FC0120IS               18   12 PT,3/4-10 X 4            G8

014    A-2390                  1   SELF-LOCK NUT,ESNA,TN,1-1/2-12

015    A-2392                  1   SNAP RING,SS,INT,3-3/4 BORE

016    FC0110EH                2   SOC HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-1/4   G8

017    A-0500                  1   GREASE FITTING CAP, PLASTIC

018    A-0827                  1   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

019    PZ0230BA                1   STRAIGHT GREASE FITTING,1/4-18

020    A-2394                  1   UNL STEM BELLOWS,2-1/2D THRD

021    A-2398                  1   BELLOWS BACK-UP RING





12/06/02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

022    FC0134CC                4   BUT HD CAP,1/4-20 X 1/2  316SS

023    PT0200CB               5. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

024    C-0984                  1   HANDLE,UNL,3 PRONG

025    A-0256                  1   MACHINE SCREW PLUG,PL,  1/2-13

026    A-0755                  1   DATA PLATE,UNLOADER SPEC

027    FR0570CC                2   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

028    AC-1377                 1   UNL PIST ASSY,15-7/8K:C













12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    C-57333

PART: 11K CLASS       DESCRIPTION: 11"JGK CYLINDER CLASS

PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION                     DRAWING NO.

G-2553                  1   CYL ASSY,11    K:T,STD     845  A-4083

G-1710                  4   SUC VLV ASSY,11KCDT,845/1000    D-1092

G-1711                  4   DIS VLV ASSY,11  KCDT 845/1000  D-1093

G-8397                  1   PIST.11    K,WB,2PC,STD         A-10319 2SHT

B-2451-T                4   SUC VLV,127CGT,NY,D/S           A-9239

B-2452-BB               4   DIS VLV,127CGT,MT,D/S           A-9240





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-2553
11" JGK:T CYLINDER BODY
RDP 768#, MAWP 845#
REF. DRWG. A-4083

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-1494                  0   CYL BODY,11K               845

002    C-0937                  0   CE HEAD,11    K

003    A-2236                  1   STL GASKET,11.438 X 11.125 X60

004    FC0100IO               16   HEX HD CAP,3/4-10 X 3       G9

005    B-1042                  1   GASKET,RND,22-1/2 X 1/64

006    FC0120JW               12   12 PT,7/8-9 X 6             G8

008    FW0550ID                2   STAT-O-SEAL,VT,75DUR. 3/4 DIA

009    A-0830                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/8P

010    A-0815                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/8P

011    A-0811                  2   HEX RED BUSH,STL,1/4M X 1/8F

012    PT0200CB             106. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

013    A-3780                  2   CHK.VLV,DOU.BALL SOFT SEAT SS

016    A-0465                  1   DATA PLATE,CYLINDER SPEC   STD

017    FR0570CC               12   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

018    PP0810GB                6   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,HEX HD,STL

019    A-0640-A                2   INFO PLATE,SUCTION

020    A-0640-B                2   INFO PLATE,DISCHARGE

021    A-0827                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

023    A-2072                  2   LUBE FITTING, 3/4-10 X 4-1/2

025    A-2114                  2   HEX PIPE NIPPLE,STL,1/4 X 1/8

033    A-3989                  2   STREET ELBOW,45,1/8P       STL

100    HD-1494                 1   CYL ASSY,11K

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1710
SUCTION VALVE, RETAINER AND CAP
11" JGK:C:D:T CLASS
REF. DRWG. D-1092

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    SUCTION VALVE           0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2238                  1   STL GASKET, 5.796 X  5.608 X30

003    B-1125                  1   VLV RET,S&D,11    K:C:D

004    B-1124                  0   VLV CAP,11    K:C:D CL

005    A-0034                  1   O-RING,VT, 5.895 O.D.X.210

006    FC0171FHJ               4   12 PT,3/4-10 X 2-3/4 X 15/16G8

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1711
DISCHARGE VALVE, RETAINER, CAP
11" JGK:C:D:T CLASS CYLINDER
REF. DRWG. D-1093

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    DISCHARGE VALVE         0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2238                  1   STL GASKET, 5.796 X  5.608 X30

003    B-1125                  1   VLV RET,S&D,11    K:C:D

004    B-1124                  0   VLV CAP,11    K:C:D CL

005    A-0034                  1   O-RING,VT, 5.895 O.D.X.210

006    FC0171FHJ               4   12 PT,3/4-10 X 2-3/4 X 15/16G8

007    A-0145                  2   THUMB SCREW,NYLON,1/4-20 X 3/4

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-8397
11" JGK PISTON, TWO PIECE PISTON,
TFE RINGS, TFE WEAR BAND, TFE/CI PACKING
5-1/2" STROKE
REF. DRWG. A-10319 2 SHEETS
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-2850                  1   PIST ASSY,11    K,2PC,WB

002    A-2240                  4   PISTON RING,11    K:T

003    C-0876                  1   P ROD,   5.50STK/45.435LG

004    B-1248                  1   PISTON COLLAR,JGK:T, 4"OD

005    B-1249                  1   PISTON NUT, JGK:T, 4"OD

006    FS0405DH                2   CUP PT.SET-SCREW,5/16-24X1-1/4

007    B-1584                  1   PKG,2.000,1500,STD,BTR

008    FC0120IV                4   12 PT,3/4-10 X 5-1/2        G8

009    A-0827                  0   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

010    PT0200CB              30. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

011    SC-2848                 0   PIST,WB,11    K,CE/PC

012    SC-2849                 0   PIST,WB,11    K,HE/PC

013    A-8444                  0   O-RING,VT,8.390 OD.X .070

014    FP0505EE                0   ROLL PIN,3/16 X 3/4

015    A-2242                  1   WEAR BAND,11K:C

099    B-1584-K                0   RBLD KIT,PIST ROD PKG,2.000

099    B-1687-K                0   RBLD KIT,WIPER PKG,2.000,WAT

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.









12/06/02
PARTS LIST

B-2451-T
0.3940=A
1.4570=B
5.8110=C
0.1020=LFT
REF DRWG. A-9239
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-8072                  1   SUC VLV SEAT,127CGT,DRILLED

002    A-2310-A                1   SUC VLV GUARD ASSY,127CGT

003    A-2162                  1   CNTR BOLT,12PT,7/16-20X2-1/2

004    A-5499                  1   VLV PLT,127CT.157THK,NY

005    A-2166                  1   GUIDE RING,148-179CT,.338 THK

006    A-1346                 13   SPRING(    /.354DX.472 RED)

007    A-2039                  2   SPIROL PIN, 1/8 X 5/8

010    A-2313                  1   WAFER SPRING,127CGT

011    A-2312                  1   CUSHION PLATE,127CGT

012    A-2167                  1   VLV WASHER,7/16ID X 1"-8 THD

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

B-2452-BB
0.1960 =A
1.4570 =B
5.8360 =C
0.1020 =LFT
REF DRWG. A-9240
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-8071                  1   DIS VLV SEAT,127CGT,DRILLED

002    A-2315-A                1   DIS VLV GUARD ASSY,127CGT

003    A-2254                  1   CNTR BOLT,12PT,7/16-20X2-1/4

004    A-8332                  1   VLV PLT,127CT.157THK,MT

005    A-2166                  1   GUIDE RING,148-179CT,.338 THK

006    A-1346                 26   SPRING(    /.354DX.472 RED)

007    A-2039                  2   SPIROL PIN, 1/8 X 5/8

010    A-2313                  1   WAFER SPRING,127CGT

011    A-2312                  1   CUSHION PLATE,127CGT

012    A-2167                  1   VLV WASHER,7/16ID X 1"-8 THD

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    U-34474

PART: G-3675          DESCRIPTION: M-VVCP,11KCDT         845/1000

GROUP NO. G-3675
11" JGK:C:D:T MOUNTED UNLOADER
REF. DRWG. A-7213

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-1001                  1   UNL.HEAD,    11K:C:D

002    D-1127                  1   HE UNL ADPTR,11KC CL

003    C-1374                  0   UNL PIST,11    K:C:D

004    C-1371                  0   UNL.STEM,JGK:JGC 2-1/2-8 THD.

005    A-3502                  1   O-RING,VT, 9.645 O.D.X.210

006    A-2236                  1   STL GASKET,11.438 X 11.125 X60

007    A-2355                  1   UNL.PISTON RING, 8-1/2 O.D.

008    C-0983                  1   LOCKING HANDLE,UNL,2-1/2-8 THD

009    A-2397                  1   UNL PACKING RETAINER, JGK:C

010    A-2395                  1   PACKING BACK-UP RING

011    A-2400                  1   COMPRESSION SPRING,UNL,3-7/16D

012    A-2399                  1   V PACKING, UNL. 2-3/4 X 3-1/2

013    FC0120IU               16   12 PT,3/4-10 X 5            G8

014    A-2390                  1   SELF-LOCK NUT,ESNA,TN,1-1/2-12

015    A-2392                  1   SNAP RING,SS,INT,3-3/4 BORE

016    FC0110EJ                2   SOC HD CAP,3/8-16 X 1-3/4   G8

017    A-0500                  1   GREASE FITTING CAP, PLASTIC

018    A-0827                  1   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

019    PZ0230BA                1   STRAIGHT GREASE FITTING,1/4-18

020    A-2394                  1   UNL STEM BELLOWS,2-1/2D THRD

021    A-2398                  1   BELLOWS BACK-UP RING





12/06/02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

022    FC0134CC                3   BUT HD CAP,1/4-20 X 1/2  316SS

023    PT0200CB               5. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

024    C-0984                  1   HANDLE,UNL,3 PRONG

025    A-0256                  1   MACHINE SCREW PLUG,PL,  1/2-13

026    A-0755                  1   DATA PLATE,UNLOADER SPEC

027    FR0570CC                2   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

028    AC-1374                 1   UNL PIST ASSY,11    K:C:D













12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    C-57334

PART: 7-1/4K CLASS    DESCRIPTION: 7-1/4"JGK CYLINDER CLASS

PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION                     DRAWING NO.

G-2792                  1   CYL ASSY, 6-3/4K:T,STD    1900  A-4082

G-1609                  4   SUC VLV ASSY, 7-1/4K-HP:CDT     C-0971

G-1610                  4   DIS VLV ASSY, 7-1/4K:HP:TCD     C-0972

G-1831                  1   PIST. 6-3/4K,WB,STD             A-4408

B-1957-U                4   SUC VLV, 77CT ,NY,M/S           A-9265

B-1935-BB               4   DIS VLV, 77CT ,MT,M/S           A-9264





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-2792
6-3/4"K:T CYLINDER BODY.
RDP 1727#, MAWP 1900#
REF. DRWG. A-4082

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    D-1558                  0   CYL BODY, 6-3/4K          1900

002    C-0903                  0   CE HEAD, 6-3/4K

003    A-2087                  1   STL GASKET, 7.375 X  7.750 X60

004    FC0100JQ               12   HEX HD CAP,7/8-9 X 3-1/2    G9

005    B-1042                  1   GASKET,RND,22-1/2 X 1/64

006    FC0120JW               12   12 PT,7/8-9 X 6             G8

008    FW0550ID                2   STAT-O-SEAL,VT,75DUR. 3/4 DIA

009    A-0830                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/8P

010    A-0815                  2   MALE ELBOW,STL,    1/4T X 1/8P

011    A-0811                  2   HEX RED BUSH,STL,1/4M X 1/8F

012    PT0200CB             100. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

013    A-3780                  2   CHK.VLV,DOU.BALL SOFT SEAT SS

016    A-0465                  1   DATA PLATE,CYLINDER SPEC   STD

017    FR0570CC               12   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

018    PP0810GB                6   PIPE PLUG,1/2NPT,HEX HD,STL

019    A-0640-A                2   INFO PLATE,SUCTION

020    A-0640-B                2   INFO PLATE,DISCHARGE

021    A-0827                  2   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

023    A-3210                  2   LUBE FITTING, 3/4-10 X 5

025    A-2114                  2   HEX PIPE NIPPLE,STL,1/4 X 1/8

027    FP0505FG                1   ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1"

033    A-3989                  2   STREET ELBOW,45,1/8P       STL

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

100    HD-1558                 1   CYL ASSY, 6-3/4K

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1609
SUCTION VALVE, RETAINER AND CAP
7-1/4" JGK:K-HP:T:C:D CLASS CYL.
REF. DRWG. C-0971

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    SUCTION VALVE           0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2084                  1   STL GASKET, 3.855 X  3.537 X30

003    B-1064                  1   VLV RET,S&D, 7-1/4K:C

004    B-1065                  0   VLV CAP, 7-1/4K:K-HP:C CL

005    A-1812                  1   O-RING,VT, 3.887 O.D.X.139

006    FC0171GKL               4   12 PT,7/8-9 X 3-1/2 X 1-1/16G8

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1610
DISCHARGE VALVE, RETAINER, CAP
7-1/4" JGK:T,JGK-HP & JGC:D CLASS CYL.
REF. DRWG. C-0972

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    DISCHARGE VALVE         0   FOR PART NO. SEE COVER SHEET

002    A-2084                  1   STL GASKET, 3.855 X  3.537 X30

003    B-1064                  1   VLV RET,S&D, 7-1/4K:C

004    B-1065                  0   VLV CAP, 7-1/4K:K-HP:C CL

005    A-1812                  1   O-RING,VT, 3.887 O.D.X.139

006    FC0171GKL               4   12 PT,7/8-9 X 3-1/2 X 1-1/16G8

007    A-0145                  2   THUMB SCREW,NYLON,1/4-20 X 3/4

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

GROUP NO. G-1831
6-3/4" JGK PISTON, TFE RINGS, TFE WEAR
BAND, TFE/CI PACKING. 5-1/2" STROKE
REF. DRWG. A-4408

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-1014                  1   PISTON, WB,STD, 6-3/4K

002    A-2088                  4   PISTON RING, 6-3/4K:T

003    C-0887                  1   P ROD,   5.50STK/42.440LG

004    B-1220                  1   PISTON COLLAR,JGK:T, 3.5"OD

005    B-1221                  1   PISTON NUT, JGK:T, 3.5"OD

006    FS0405DH                2   CUP PT.SET-SCREW,5/16-24X1-1/4

007    B-1585                  1   PKG,2.000,2500,STD,BTR

008    FC0120IT                6   12 PT,3/4-10 X 4-1/2        G8

009    A-0827                  0   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

010    PT0200CB              30. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

011    A-2090                  1   WEAR BAND, 6-3/4K:C

099    B-1584-K                0   RBLD KIT,PIST ROD PKG,2.000

099    B-1687-K                0   RBLD KIT,WIPER PKG,2.000,WAT

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.









12/06/02
PARTS LIST

B-1957-U
0.3940=A
1.4570=B
3.8700=C
0.1020=LFT
REF DRWG. A-9265
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-5904                  1   SUC VLV SEAT, 77CT,M/S

002    A-1989-A                1   SUC VLV GUARD ASSY, 77CT

003    A-3992                  1   CNTR BOLT,12PT,5/16-24X2-3/8

004    A-5445                  1   VLV PLT, 77CT.236THK,NY

005    A-1990                  1   GUIDE RING,77CT,0.370 THK

006    A-3115                 14   SPRING(.354/.276X.709 BLUE)

007    A-2039                  2   SPIROL PIN, 1/8 X 5/8

010    A-3594                  1   WAFER SPRING, 77CET

012    A-3596                  1   VLV WASHER,5/16IDX3/4-10 THD

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02
PARTS LIST

B-1935-BB
0.1960 =A
1.4570 =B
3.8950 =C
0.0870 =LFT
REF DRWG. A-9264
ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    A-5906                  1   DIS VLV SEAT, 77CT

002    A-1991-A                1   DIS VLV GUARD ASSY, 77CT

003    A-1992                  1   CNTR BOLT,12PT,5/16-24 X 2.0

004    A-8182                  1   VLV PLT, 77CT.236THK,MT

005    A-2003                  1   GUIDE RING,77CT,.354 THK

006    A-2866                 14   SPRING(.354/.276DX.669 GREEN)

007    A-2039                  2   SPIROL PIN, 1/8 X 5/8

010    A-3594                  1   WAFER SPRING, 77CET

012    A-3596                  1   VLV WASHER,5/16IDX3/4-10 THD

WHEN A ZERO APPEARS IN THE QUANTITY COLUMN IT
DOES NOT REPRESENT THE QUANTITY REQUIRED.





12/06/02               ARIEL CORP. - BLACKJACK DIV.    C/N: 001        RHCOVP02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

SERIAL NUMBER:    U-34475

PART: G-3721          DESCRIPTION: M-VVCP,6-3/4K:T

GROUP NO. G-3721
6-3/4" JGK:T & JGC:D UNLOADER
(MOUNTED)
ASSY. DRWG. D-1134

ITEM
NUMBER PART NUMBER      QUANTITY   DESCRIPTION

001    C-0977                  1   UNL HEAD, 6-3/4KU:C,

002    C-0974                  1   HE UNL ADPTR, 7-1/4K:C

003    B-1694                  0   UNL PIST, 7-1/4&6-3/4K

004    C-1370                  0   UNL.STEM,7-1/4&6-1/4KU&C-HP

005    A-0724                  1   O-RING,VT, 6.645 O.D.X.210

006    A-2087                  1   STL GASKET, 7.375 X  7.750 X60

007    A-0475                  1   UNL.PISTON RING, 5-1/4 O.D.

008    C-0369                  1   LOCKING HANDLE,UNL,2"THD

009    A-2388                  1   UNL SPRING RETAINER

010    A-0643                  1   PACKING BACK-UP RING

011    A-0629                  1   COMPRESSION SPRING, UNL.

012    A-0639                  1   V PACKING, UNL

013    FC0120JV               12   12 PT,7/8-9 X 5-1/2         G8

014    A-2389                  1   SELF-LOCK NUT,ESNA,TN,1-3/8-12

015    A-2391                  1   SNAP RING,SS,INT,3-1/4 BORE

016    FC0110EK                2   SOC HD CAP,3/8-16 X 2       G8

017    A-0500                  1   GREASE FITTING CAP, PLASTIC

018    A-0827                  1   MALE CONN,STL,     1/4T X 1/4P

019    PZ0230BA                1   STRAIGHT GREASE FITTING,1/4-18

020    A-2387                  1   THREAD PROTECTOR,UNL BELLOWS





12/06/02
SALES ORDER COVER SHEET

021    A-0642                  1   BELLOWS BACK-UP RING

022    FC0134CC                3   BUT HD CAP,1/4-20 X 1/2  316SS

023    PT0200CB               5. " SS TUBING, 1/4 OD X .035 WALL

024    C-0982                  1   HANDLE,UNL,3 PRONG

025    A-0467                  1   MACHINE SCREW PLUG,PL,  3/8-16

026    A-0755                  1   DATA PLATE,UNLOADER SPEC

027    FR0570CC                2   DRIVE SCREW, #6 X  1/4  U-TYPE

028    AB-1694                 1   UNL PIST ASSY, 7-1/4 & 6-3/4K












